

GAHC010051612023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.Rev.P./119/2023

ASHOK BORAH @ ASHOKANANDA BORAH @ ASHOKANANDA BORA
S/O- LATE KHAGESWAR BORA, R/O- VILL.- PANIGAON, P.O. AND P.S.
PANIGAON, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787052.

VERSUS

MD. ARIF ALI HAZARIKA AND ANR
S/O- FUKAN ALI HAZARIKA, R/O- WARD NO. 11, NORTH LAKHIMPUR
TOWN, P.O., P.S. AND DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR J C GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

24.05.2023

Heard Mr. S. Bora, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. S.G. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 and Mr. P.S. Lahkar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam, for the State respondent No.2.

Mr. Bora, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that his senior is out of station and prays for adjourning the matter for one week.

Registry to list the matter on 01.06.2023.

Ms. S.G. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 submits that vide order dated 11.04.2023 in I.A.(Crl.) No.281/2023, the petitioner was directed to deposit 25% of the compensation before the Registry of this Court and the said amount has not yet been deposited.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is suffering from ailment of his eyes and therefore, prays for some more time to deposit the amount.

Prayer is accordingly allowed.

The petitioner shall deposit 25% of the compensation amount within a period of 2(two) weeks from today before the Registry of this Court.

List accordingly.

Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant