

GAHC010051612023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.Rev.P./119/2023**

ASHOK BORAH @ ASHOKANANDA BORAH @ ASHOKANANDA BORA  
S/O- LATE KHAGESWAR BORA, R/O- VILL.- PANIGAON, P.O. AND P.S.  
PANIGAON, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787052.

VERSUS

MD. ARIF ALI HAZARIKA AND ANR  
S/O- FUKAN ALI HAZARIKA, R/O- WARD NO. 11, NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
TOWN, P.O., P.S. AND DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR J C GOGOI, MR. S ALI,MR B ISLAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. B BORGOHAIN (r-1),MR B SAIKIA (r-1),MR. S  
NEOG (r-1),MS. S G BARUAH (r-1)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**01-08-2025**

Heard Mr. B. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Saikia,  
learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

The preset petition has been identified for referring before the Mediation

Committee, but learned counsel for both sides submitted that there is no chance of compromise/conciliation between the parties.

In view of the above, let notice be issued to both the parties and on their appearance, the matter may be referred to the Mediation Committee.

The Registry shall do the needful in issuing notice to both the parties.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**